## FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 31479

# 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 31479 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of May 20, 2015 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on November 3, 2009, by and between CORIX UTILITIES (US) INC., a Delaware corporation ("Corix" or "Contractor"), whose principal address is 126 North Jefferson Street, Suite 300, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("Long Beach" or "City").

### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, Long Beach owns and operates a natural gas transmission and distribution system and a water distribution system for the purpose of delivering product to its residential and commercial customers; and

WHEREAS, Long Beach issued RFP No. FM 09-016, dated February 26, 2009, seeking proposals from businesses providing commercial and residential gas and water meter-reading services; and

WHEREAS, Corix submitted a proposal dated April 13, 2009 and an addendum dated January 13, 2010, in response to Long Beach's aforementioned RFP; and

WHEREAS, Long Beach and Corix entered into Contract No. 31479 whereby Corix agreed to provide gas and water meter-reading and related services pursuant to Corix's proposal; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the rates and extend the term;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions herein, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Section 1 of Contract No. 31479 is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - "1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM. The term of this Contract shall

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

commence on February 1, 2010 and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. (Long Beach, CA local time) on July 31, 2015. The first extended term shall commence on August 1, 2015 and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on July 31, 2017, unless sooner terminated as provided in this Contract."

2. Section 8 of Contract No. 31479 is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### "8. RATES AND FEES.

Based on a monthly meter reading schedule, Long Beach shall pay to Corix the following amounts, as applicable:

Unit cost/meter (water or gas) by Total Read Quality

Meter Read Type	2000,000+	150,000- 199,999	120,000- 149,999	80,000- 119,999
Scheduled Read	\$0.934	\$1.024	\$1.184	\$1.404
Re-reads	\$3.664	\$3.664	\$3.664	\$3.664
Remote Read ERT Meter	\$0.864	\$0.864	\$0.864	\$0.864

B. Based on a bi-monthly meter reading schedule, Long Beach shall pay to Corix the following amounts, as applicable:

Unit cost/meter (water or gas) by Total Read Quality

		150,000-	120,000-	80,000-
Meter Read Type	2000,000+	199,999	149,999	119,999
Scheduled Read	\$1.110	\$1.200	\$1.360	\$1.580
Re-reads	\$4.330	\$4.330	\$4.330	\$4.330
Remote Read ERT Meter	\$1.060	\$1.060	\$1.060	\$1.060

- C. The fees identified in Sections 8.A and 8.B above and other optional service fees are set forth in more detail in Exhibit "B" and Exhibit "C"."
- 3. Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment, all terms and conditions in Contract No. 31479 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

///

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by	/ law as of the date first stated above.
	CORIX UTILITIES (US) INC., a Delaware corporation
May 22 , 2015	
	Name Keving Meagher Title IVP & Cob
, 2015	Ву
	Name Christina Kunda Title Divisional Controller, US Utilities & Serv
*see back of page	"CORIX"
	CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
- Characteristics of the Control of	corporation  Assistant City Manager
fre 2, 2015	By BUL
	TO SECTION 301 OF
This First Amondment to	"CITY"
I his first Amendment to	Contract No. 31479 is approved as to form on
0.140 4	
, 2015.	CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
<u>June 4</u> , 2015.	
<u>Jul 4</u> , 2015.	CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney  By Deputy
<u>Jul 4</u> , 2015.	By Que III
<u>Jul 4</u> , 2015.	By Que III
<u>Jul 4</u> , 2015.	By Que III
Jul 4 , 2015.	By Que III
Jul 4 , 2015.	By Que III
Jul 4 , 2015.	By Que III
Jul 4 , 2015.	By Que III
	May 22, 2015  June 1, 2015  *see back of page

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 31479

State of WISCONSIN

County of MILWAUKEE

This document was signed before me on the  $22^{nd}$  day of May, 2015 by Kevin G. Meagher, VP & COO of Corix Utilities (US), Inc.

Rachael R. Lang

My commission expires: August 14, 2016.

State of WISCONSIN

County of MILWAUKEE

This document was signed before me on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2015 by Christina Kunda, Divisional Controller, US Utilities and Services of Corix Utilities (US), Inc.

Rachael R. Lang

My commission expires: August 14, 2016.